

ITEM NO.20

COURT NO.15

SECTION XVI-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s). 3022/2025

SUKHJEET KAUR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

HARSIMRAN SINGH GILL

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION, IA No. 275593/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 275590/2025 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date : 04-02-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Pardeep Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Parinav Gupta, Adv.
Mrs. Mansi Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Rakshit Rathi, Adv.
Mrs. Shashi Verma, Adv.
Dr. Mrs. Vipin Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Surya Kant, AOR
Ms. Priyanka Tyagi, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

On joint request of the parties, we refer the
matrimonial dispute to the Supreme Court Mediation Center.

The parties shall virtually appear before the
Coordinator of the Supreme Court Mediation Center on 19th
February, 2026 at 2.30 p.m.

In the event the learned Mediator desires personal presence of the parties, the respondent-husband shall pay the requisite amount to the petitioner-wife towards travelling expenses and stay at Delhi, as may be suggested by the learned Mediator.

The learned Mediator, after making an endeavour for amicable resolution of the dispute, shall submit a report to this Court.

The Registry shall ensure that a copy of this order along with relevant documents is forwarded to the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Center at the earliest.

List on 06.05.2026.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)